

No. 19-1392

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, M.D., M.P.H., in his official
capacity as state health officer of the Mississippi
Department of Health., et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON'S WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION,
on behalf of itself and its patients, et al.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CLEVELAND LAWYERS FOR LIFE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

MATTHEW J. HEBEBRAND
403 Heisley Park Lane
Painesville, OH 44077

JOSEPH PATRICK MEISSNER
2234 West Boulevard
Cleveland, OH 44102

DAVID F. FORTE
Counsel of Record
Cleveland State University
Cleveland-Marshall
College of Law*
1801 Euclid Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44115
(216) 687-2342
d.forte@csuohio.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

* Institutional affiliation for identification purposes only

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1
ARGUMENT2
 I. There Is an Imperative Need for the Court
 To Consider Fully the Concept of Viability
 As a Temporal Line for Purposes Of Review
 Of Abortion Regulations.....2
 II. The Use of Fetal Viability As A Bright Line
 For Reviewing Abortion Regulations Is
 Logically Incoherent.....6
 III.The Use of Fetal Viability As A Bright
 Line For Reviewing Abortion Regulations
 Is Vague And Indeterminate..... 10
 IV.The State’s Interest In Preserving Fetal Life
 Becomes Predominant When the Biological
 Humanity of the Fetus Becomes Manifest. ...14
CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Repro. Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	4, 9
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	12
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	3, 5, 6, 14
<i>Little Rock Family Planning Servs. v. Rutledge</i> , 984 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Stenehjem</i> , 795 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r of the Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 888 F.3d 300 (7th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	4, 7, 10
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	passim
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstet. & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	v, 9, 15
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U. S. 702 (1997).....	3, 6
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U. S. 490 (1989).....	v, 5

Other Authorities

- Backes, C. H., et al., *Outcomes Following a Comprehensive Versus a Selective Approach for Infants Born at 22 Weeks of Gestation*, 39 J. Perinatology 39 (2019).....12
- Beck, Randy, *State Interests and the Duration of Abortion Rights*, 44 MCGEORGE L. REV. 31 (2013)12
- Center for Reproductive Rights, *The World's Abortion Laws* available at <https://reproductiverights.org/sites/default/files/documents/World-Abortion-Map.pdf> (current as of April 26, 2019)8
- Congressional Findings (14)(G), in notes following 18 U. S. C. §1531 (2000 ed., Supp. IV)....6
- Congressional Findings (14)(N), in notes following 18 U. S. C. §1531 (2000 ed., Supp. IV)....5
- Ely, John Hart, *The Wages of Crying Wolf: A Comment on Roe v. Wade*, 82 YALE L. J. 920 (1973).....8
- Embryonic & Fetal Development, South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control, available at <https://scdhec.gov/sites/default/files/Library/ML-017049.pdf>15
- Iams, Jay D., *Preterm Birth*, in Steven G. Gabbe et al., OBSTETRICS: NORMAL AND PROBLEM PREGNANCIES 755 (4th ed. 2002).....12
- Morse, Steven B., et al., *Racial and Gender Differences in the Viability of Extremely Low Birth Weight Infants: A Population-Based Study*, 117 PEDIATRICS 106 (2006)12

Ourmazd Abbas, et al., *Achieving Accurate Estimates of Fetal Gestational Age and Personalised Predictions of Fetal Growth Based on Data from an International Prospective Cohort Study: A Population-Based Machine Learning Study*, 2 *Lancet Digit Health* e368 (2020).....11

Rysavy, M. A., et al., *Between-Hospital Variation in Treatment and Outcomes in Extremely Preterm Infants*, 372 *NEW ENGL. J. MED.* 1801 (2015)12

Rules

Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....1
